Agenda ltem 7

Memorandum
To: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
Subject: Nebraska Department of Roads Supplemental Agreements

= Missouri River Trail — Phase 2
®  Platte River Trail — Phase |

Date: January 4, 2010
From: Gerry Bowen and Jim Becic

With the adoption of the new Local Projects Manual by the Nebraska Department of Roads
(NDOR) new requirements have been passed down to the District on the Missouri River
Trail — Phase 2 (Ponca Road to the Washington County Line) and the Platte River Trail ~
Phase 1 (Highway 50 to the Lied Bridge) Projects. The major change in the agreement is the
appointment of a “responsible charge™ (RC) for the project, and the listing of the duties this
person is expected to perform. It also extends the time allowed to bid the project.

The RC in effect, is the NDOR’s local representative who has been trained and certified for
these duties. The RC also must be an employee of the sponsoring agency. With these two
projects, the District is the sponsor. NRD employee Gerry Bowen has been trained and
certified as an RC, and will be assigned those duties on these projects.

The attached resolutions are needed for the Supplemental Agreements. The supplemental
agreement for the Platte River Trail is attached. The agreement for the Missouri River Trail
is the same,

¢ It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
General Manager be authorized to execute the Supplemental Agreements with
NDOR on the Missouri River Trail — Phase 2 and the Platte River Trail —
Phase 1 Projects.




RESOLUTION
(SIGNING OF THE PROJECT PROGRAM AGREEMENT)

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
Resolution No.

Whereas: The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District is proposing a transportation
project for which it would like to obtain Federal funds:

Whereas: The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District understands that it must strictly
follow all Federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to
the funding of the Federal-aid project; and

Whereas: The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District and Nebraska Department of
Roads (NDOR) wish to enter into a Project Program Agreement setting out the various duties
and funding responsibilities for the Federal-aid project.

Be it Resolved: by the Board of Directors of the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources
District that:

John Winkler, General Manager is hereby authorized to sign the attached Project Program
Agreement between the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District and the NDOR.

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District is committed to providing local funds for the
project as required by the Project Program Agreement.

NDOR Project Number:; STPB-77(49)
NDOR Control Number: 22191
Platte River Trail — Phase 1.

Adopted this 14th day of January, 2009 at Omaha, Nebraska.

The Board of Directors of the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District

Board/Council Member

Moved the adoption of said resolution

Member Seconded the Motion
Roll Cali: Yes No Abstained Absent
Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted

Attest:

Secretary




RESOLUTION
(SIGNING OF THE PROJECT PROGRAN AGREEMENT)

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
Resolution No.

Whereas: The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District is proposing a transportation
project for which it would like to obtain Federal funds;

Whereas: The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District understands that it must strictly
follow all Federal, State and local laws, ruies, regutations, policies and guidelines applicable to
the funding of the Federal-aid project; and

Whereas: The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District and Nebraska Department of
Roads (NDOR) wish to enter into a Project Program Agreement setting out the various duties
and funding responsibilities for the Federal-aid project.

Be It Resolved: by the Board of Directors of the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources
District that;

John Winkler, General Manager is hereby authorized to sign the attached Project Program
Agreement between the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District and the NDOR.

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District is committed to providing local funds for the
project as required by the Project Program Agreement.

NDOR Project Number: ENH-28(89)
NDOR Control Number: 22252
Missouri River Trail — Phase 2.

Adopted this 14th day of January, 2009 at Omaha, Nebraska.

The Board of Directors of the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District

Board/Council Member
Moved the adoption of said resolution

Member Seconded the Motion
Roll Call: Yes No Abstained Absent
Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted

Attest;

Secretary




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3

STATE OF NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT
PROJECT NO. ENH-28(89)

CONTROL NO. 22252

MISSOURI RIVER TRAIL PHASE 2

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and betwean the
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resource District hereinafier referred to as the "“NRD", and the
State of Nebraska, Department of Roads, herefnafter referred to as the “State”, and hereinsfter
referred to coflectively as the "Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto snterad Into an Original Agreement {YLO715) executad
by the NRD March 15, 2007 and by the State March 28, 2007, and Supplemental Agreement
No. 1 executed by the NRD August 12, 2008 and by the State August 20, 2008, and
Supplemental Agreamant No. 2 execuied by the NRD February 10, 2008 and by the State
Fabruary 20, 2009, providing for the construction of Project No, ENM-28(85), and

WHEREAS, it now becomes necessary that said agreement be supplemented to provide
for the State to adveriise, ennduct a letting, and receive bids for the praject and pay all eligible
projact costs directly ta the consultants and centractors, and

WHEREAS, it now becomes necessary to supplement the agreement to extend the
deadline for securing a construction contrast to construct the project, and

WHEREAS, Federal reguiations provide that the State shall have the responsibility for all
Federal-Aid prajects, and will be respansible for insuring that such projects recelve the same
degree of supenvision and inspection as projects constructed under a contract lst and directly
supervisad by the State and that the project is completed in conformity with approved plans and
specifications, and

WHEREAS, the NRD has designated an availahle fully-qualified public employes to act
as “Responsibla Chargg" {RC) for the subject Federal-a(d Transportation project, and

WHEREAS, the RC has successfully completed fraining required by the State o serve
as an RC for the Federgl-aid Transportation project, and

WHEREAS, the RC will be in day-to-day responsibie charge of all aspacts of the project,
frem planning through post-consiruction activities and maintain the project’s efigibility for
Federal-afd Transportation project funding, and

WHEREAS, the NRD understands that it must comply with ali terms of 23 C.F.R.

635.105 order for this Faderal-ajd transportation project to be eligible for Federal funding, and




WHEREAS, the NRD will support the RC and is ultimately respensible to ensure that, at
a minimum, {1) the proj.ect recelves independent and ca'reful development, supervision and
inspection, {2) the project is construsted in compllance with the pfans and specifications, (3) all
aspects of the project from planning through construction activities, including all environmental
cammitmenis remain eligible for Federal funding, and {4} decisions made and actions taken far
the project have adequate supparting documentation filed in an organized fashion, and

WHEREAS, this project has been designated as a full Federal oversight project, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the NRD that the project be constructed under the
designation of Project No, ENH-28(89), as evidenced by the Resolution of the NRD Board dated

the day of . 20 , ettached and [dentified as EXHIBIT A

and made a part of this agreement, and

WHEREAS, the NRD is responsible for any tosts not paid for by Federal funds.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the Parties herato agree as follaws:
SECTION 1, Definitions. For purposes of this agreement, the following definitions wili apply:

Fully Qualified means a person who has satisfactorily completed all applicable State
tralning courses and who has met the othar requirements necessary to be included on the State
fist of qualified Locel Public Agency “Responsible Charge" (RC’s).

Full-Time Public Employee means a public employee who mests ail the requirernents
and is afforded all the benefits of full-time employees as that phrase is applied to othar
emplayees of the employing entity. A person is not a full-time employee if that person pravides
oulside private consulting sarvices, or is employed by any private entity, unless that person can
prove to the State in advance, that employee's non-public employment is in a field unrelated to
any aspect of the project for which Federal-aid is sought.

Public Employee means a person who is empioyed solely by a county, a municipality, a
palitical subdivision, a Native American tribe, a school district, another entity that is either
designated by statute as public or quasi-public, or entlty included on a list of entities determined
by the State and approved by the Federal Highway Administration {FHWA), as fulfilling public or
quasi-public functions.

Responsible Charge means the public employee who is fully smpowered by the NRD
and has actual day-ta-day working knowledge and responsibility for all decisions related to al
aspects of the Fedaral-aid project from planning threugh construction project activities, including
all environmental commitmenis. The RC is the day-to-tlay profect manager, and the NRD's
paint-of-contact for the project. Respansible charge does not mean merely delegating the

various tasks; it means active day-to-day involversient in identifying options, working directly with

Project No. ENH-28(83) -2- Agreement No., YLO715
Control No. 22252 Supplement No, 3
Missauri River Trail ~ Phase 2




stakeholders, making decisions, and actively manitoring project construction. [t Is understood
that RC may delegate or confract certain technical asks associated with the project so long as
RC aclively manages and represents the owner's interests in the delegated technical tasks.
SECTION 2. This project has been designated as a full Federal oversight project and the State
will present this project to the FHWA for its approval.

SECTION 3, Respaonsible Charge (RG)

A, The NRD hereby dasignates a:-‘; the NRD's RC for this project.

8. Duties and Assurances of the NRD for this project.

1. The NRD has authorized and fully empowered the RC fo be in day-io-day respansible
charge of the subject Federal-aid project; this does not mean merely supervising,
overseelng or delegating various tasks, it means active day-to-day involvement in the
project including identifying issues, investigating options, working directly with stakeholders,
and decision making.

2. The RC s a full-time employee of the NRD,

3. The RG s fully qualified and has successfully completed required training to serve as an
RC.

4, The NRD shall allow the RC to spend all ime reasonably necessary to propetly discharge
all dutles associated with the project, including ensuring that all aspects of the project, from
planning through post-gonstruction actlivities. remain gligible for Federal-aid highway project
funding.

5. The NRD shall not assign other duties to the RC that would affect his o har ability to
properly carry out the duties set out in this agreement.

6. The NRD shall provide necessary office space, materials and administrative support for the
RC.

7. The NRD shall fully cooperate with, suppart and nat unreasanably Interfere with day-to-day
control of the RC concerning the acts necessary for making the project eligible for Federal
funding.

8. The NRD shall take ail necessary actions and maks its best goaod faith efforts to comply
and assist the RC in complying with all Federal and State requirements and policies
applicable to Federal-aid transportation projecis, including, but not limited to, all applicable
requiremerds of 23 CFR 635.108,

8. The NRD agress to take ail necessary actions and make its best good faith effors to
ensure that the RC’s work on the project would be deemed 1o meet the same standards

that the State must mest under 23 CFR 635,105,
Project No, ENH-28(89) -3- Agreement No. YLO715

Control No. 22252 Supplement No. 3
Missouri River Trall ~ Phase 2




10.
11.

12.

The NRD shall comply with the conflict-of-intarest reguirements of 23 CFR 1.33.

The NRD shall notify the State immediately in the event ihe designated RC{s) will ne longer
be assigned to the project. A supplamental agreement designating a replacement RC will
be required by the State,

The NRD agrees that it is ultimately responsible for complying with all Federal and State
requirements and policies applicable to Federal-aid highway projects. This includes
mesting aEl‘post-construction envimnmentalIcommitments. The NRD understands that
faflure to meet any eliglbility requirements for Federal funding may result in the loss of all
Federal funding far the praject. In the event that the acts or omissions of RC, the NRD or
its agents or representatives rasult in a finding that a project is ineligible for Federal
funding, the NRD will be required {o repay the State some or all previously paid Federal
funds and any caosts or expenses the State has incurred for the projsct, including but not

limlted to, those costs for the RC.

C. The NRD understands that the following are the dutles of the RC:

1.

Serve as the NRD's contact for issues or Inquiries for Federal-aid projects assigned by the

NRD

2. Ensure that ail applicable Federal, State and local laws, regulations, policies and guidelines
are followed during the development and construstion of the project.

3. Know and follow the Stala's LPA Guidelines Manuai for Fedaral-Aid Projects.

4. Have active day-to-day involvement in identifying issues, investigating optisns, warking
directly with stakeholders, and decision making.

5. Ensure that the project plans and specifications are sealed, signed and dated by a
professional licansed engineer in the State of Nebraska, and that estimates have been
prepared and the consiruction has been abserved by a professional engineer licensed in
the State of Nebraska or a person under direct supervision of a professional engineer
licensed in the State of Nabraska (refarence NEB. Rev. Stat. §81-3445),

8. Competently manage and coardinate the project day-to-day operations, including all projact
related decisions, on behalf of the NRD, which includes the NRD's governing body, staff
and any extendad staff dedicated to the project such as censulting engineers.

7. Ensure that project dacuments ars tharoughly checked, reviewad and have had quality
control measures applied, prior to submitting to the State and/or FHWA.

8. Monitor the pragress and schedule of the project and be responsible for ansuring that the
project Is campleted on fime in accordance with establishad milestone dates.

Project No. ENH-2B({89) “4- | Agrsement No. YLO715
Control No. 22252 Supplement No. 3

Missouri River Trall - Phase 2




10.
i1,
12.

13.
14.

15,

16.

17.

8.

Netify and invite the State to all coordination meetings, environmental scoping meetings,
Plan-In-Hand review, public meetings/hearings.
Keep the State informed of all project issues.
Artange preconstruction conference.

Keep the State's District Construction Representative infarmed of project start, and ending
dates and other scheduled construction milestones.

Prepare contracter change orders and supplemental agreements.

Properly serve as the NRD's representative, and to visit the project site during construction
frequency gommensurate with the magnitude and complexily of the project.

Ensure that praper canstruction management processes have been developed and
implemented for the project.

Serve as a steward of the public funds, i.e. w.arssure that' the public éais what it is paving for.
Attend all required training including the annual workshap.

Fulfill continuing education reguirements as specified in the State's LPA Guidelines

Manual for Federal-aid projects.

SECTION 4. The State and the City agree the State will adverlise, conduct a letting, and

receive bids for tha City on the contemplated improvement. The selection of the lowest bidder

and the awarding of a contract or contracts must be concurred in and signed by the City prior to

award.

SECTION 5. The State will pay the confractor and consultant directly as follows.

A,

All project cantractor construction costs will be paid directly o the contractor by the
State. Pragress invoices and final invoices shall be prepared by the NRD using Site
Manager software and must he appravet by the NRD Responsible CGharge befare
payment to the Contractor can be made by the State.

The NRD Responsible Charge shall submit the NRD approved construction
engineering invaice and progrese report o the State District Censtruction
Representative for appraval of payment, with a copy lo the State's [.PD Enhancement
Program Manager and to the Enhancement Program Consultant, The State District
Construction Representative will forward the invoice and progress repor to the State's
Planning and Project Davelopment Division for payment processing with 2 copy to the
State's LPD Enharncement Program Manager and the Enhancement Program
Consultant. The Stale will make payment directly o the consultant for the construction

engineering.

Project No. ENH-28(88) -5- Agreemant No. YLO715
Control No, 22252 Sugplement No. 3
Missoud River Trail = Phase 2




C. The NRD Responsible Charge shall submit the NRD approved preliminary engineering
invaice and prograss report to the Siate's LPD Enhancernant Program Manager, with &
copy {0 the Enhancement Program Censultant, The LPD Enhancement Program
Manager will forward the approved preliminary engineering invoice and progress report
to the State's Planning and Project Development Division for payment processing. The
State will make payment directly io the consuliant for the preliminary engineering.

SECTION 8. The Pariies agree that alt costs of this project shall be the sole responsibility of the
NRD if the proposed project improvements are riot awarded for construction by August 15,
2010. This includes repayment fo the State of Federal Funds reimbursed for preliminary
engineering costs and payment of ali other expenses incurred as specified in of the original
program agreement.

SECTION 7. Except as specifically amendad by this supplemental agreement, all terms and

conditions of the agreement executed by the NRD March 15, 2007 and by the State March 28,
2007, and Supplemental Agreement No. 1 executed by-the NRD August 12, 2008 and by the
State August 20, 2008, and Supplementat Agreement No. 2 executed by the NRD February 10

]

2009 and by the State February 20, 2008, shall remain in full force and effect.

Project No, ENH-28(89) -6- Agreement No. YLO715
Control No. 22252 Supplement No. 3
Missourt River Trail - Phase 2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused these presents o be

executed by their proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates befow indicated.

EXECUTED by the NRD this day of 20

WITNESS: Papio-Missouri River NRD

General Manager

EXECUTED by the State this day of .20

STATE OF NEBRASKA
. DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Jim Wilkinson, P.E.

Local Projects Engineer

Project No, ENH-28(89) -7-
Conirol No. 22252
Missouri River Trait - Phase 2

Agreement No. YLO715
Supplement No. 3

¥




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 8

STATE OF NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD

PROJECT NO. STPB-77(49)

CONTROL NO. 22191

PLATTE RIVER TRAIL ~ PHASE 1

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and belween the
Papio-Missouri River NRD hereinafter raferred 1o as the “NRD*, and the State of Nebraska,
Department of Roads, hereinafter referred to as the *Stata”, and hereinafter referred to
collectively as the “Parties”,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto entered inlo an Original Agreement (YL0516) executad
by the NRD Merch 30, 2005 and by the State Agril 12, 2005, and Supplemental Agreement No,
1 execuied by the NRD February 15, 2006 and by the State February 21, 2008, and
Supplemantat Agreement No, 2 executsd by the NRD July 18, 2006 and by the State July 25,
2006 and Supplementa) Agreement No. 3 executed by the NRD November 17, 2006 and by the
State February 12, 2007, and Supplemental Agreement No. 4 executed by the NRD May 24,
2007 and by the State May 30, 2007, and Supplemental Agreement No. 5 executed by NRD
December 2007 and by the Siate December 13, 2007, and Supplemental Agreement No. 8
executed by the NRD June 17, 2008 and by the State June 20, 2008 and Supplemental
Agreemant No. 7 executed by NRD February 11, 2009 and by the State February 20, 2009,
providing for the construction of Praject No. STPB-77(49), and

WHEREAS, it now bacomes necessary that said agreement be supplemented to provide
ior the State to advertise, conduct a letting, and recsive bids for the project and pay all eligible
proiect costs directly to the consultanis and contractors, and

WHEREAS, it now becomes necessary to supplement the agreement to extend the
deadline for securing a construction eontract to construct the project, and

WHEREAS, Federal reguiations provide that the State shall have l_he rasponsibility for ail
Federal-Aid projects, and will be respansibie for insuring that such projecis receive the same -
degree of supervision and inspection as projects constructed under a contract et and directly
supervised by the State and that the project is complsted in conformity with approved plans and
specifications, and

WHEREAS, the NRD has designated an available fully-qualified public employee to act

as “Responsible Charge” (RC) for the subject Federal-aid Transportation project, and




WHEREAS, the RC has successfully completed training required by the State to serve
as an RC for the Federai-aid Transporiation project, and

WHEREAS, the RC will be in day-to-day respensible charge of all aspects of the project,
from planning threugh post-construction activities and maintain the project's aligibility for
Federal-aid Transportation project funding, and

WHEREAS; the NRD understands that it must comply with all terms of 23 C.F.R.
£38.105 order for this Faderal-ald transportation project to be eligible for Federal funding, and

WHEREAS, the NRD wilf support the RC and is uftimately responsibla to ensure that, at
a minimum, (1) the project receives independent and careful development, supsrvision and
inspection, {2) the project is consiructed in compliance with the plans and specifications, (3) all
aspects of the profect from planning through construction actlvities, Including all environmenta
sommitments remain efigible for Federal funding, and {4) decisions made and actions taken for
the project have adequate supporting docurmentation filed in an organized fasﬁiun. and

WHEREAS, this project has been designated as a full Federal ovarsight project, and

WHEREAS, It is the desire of the NRD that the project be constructed under the
designation of Project No, STPB-77(49), as evidenced by the Resolution of the NRD Board

dated the day of , 20 , attached and identified as EXHIBIT

A’ and made a part of this agreement, and

WHEREAS, the NRD is respansibie for any costs nol paid for by Federal funds.

NOW THEREFORE, in considaration ¢f these facts, the Parlies hereto agree as follows:
SECTION 1. Definitions. Fer purposes of this agreement, the following definitions will apply:

Fully Quallfied means a person who has satisfactorily compleied all applicable State
training courses and who has met the other requirements necessary to be included on the State
list of qualified Local Public Agency “Responsible Charge® (RC's),

Full-Time Public Employee means a public employes who mests all the requirements
and is afforded all the benefits of full-time employees as that phrase is applied to other
amployees of the empioying entity. A person is not a full-time employea if that person pravides
outside private consulling services, or is employed by any private entity, unless that person can
prove to the State in advance, that employee’s non-public ermployment is in a field unrelated to
any aspect of the project for which Federal-aid is sought.

Public Employee means a person who is employed solely by a county, a municipality, a
political subdivision, = Native American tribe, a school district, another entity that Is either

i designatad by statute as public or quesi-public, or entity included on a list of entities delermined

Project No, STPB-77(48) -2- Agresment No. YLO516
Control No, 22191 Supplement No. 8
Fapio-Missour! River NRD




bs./ ihe State and approvad by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA); as ‘fulﬁllir}g' pubfic or
quési—public funclibns.

Requnsible Charge means the public employee who is fully empowered by the NRD
and has actual day-te-day working knowtedge ahd responsibility for all decisions related to alt
aspects of the Federal-aid project from planning through construsiion project activities, including
all snvironmental commitmerts, The RC is the day-to-day project manager, and the NRD's
point-of-cantact for the project. Responsible charge does not mean merely delegating the
various tasks; it means aclive day-to-day involvement in Identifying options, working directly with
stakeholders, making dacisions, and actively monitoring project construction. I is undersiood
that RC may delegate or contraci certain technical tasks associated with the project so long as
RC actively manages and represents the gwner's inierests in the delegated technical tasks.
SECTION 2. This project has been designated as a full Federal oversight projact and the State
will present this project to the FHWA for its approval,

SECTION 3. Responsible Charge (RC)
A, The NRD hereby designates as the NRDrs RC for this project.

B. Duties and Assurances of the NRD for this project.
1. Thae NRD has authorized and fully empowared ths RC to be in day-to-day responsible
charge of the subject Federal-aid project; this does net mean merely supervising,

overseeing or delegating varlous tasks, it means active day-to-day involvement in the

project ineluding identifying issues, investigating options, working directly with stakeholders,

and decision making.
2. The RC is a full-time employee of the NRD.
3. The RC is fully qualified and has successfully completed required training o serve as an

RC.

4, The NRD shall allow the RC ta spend all time reasonably necessary to properly discharge

all duties associated with the project, including ensuring that alf aspscts of the project, from

planning through post-construction activities, remain eligible for Federal-aid highway groject

funding,
5. The NRD shalf not assign other duties to the RC that would affect his or her ability to

praperly camry out the dulies set outin this agreement.

8. The NRD shall provide necessary office space, meterials and administrative support for the

RC.
Project No, STPB-77(49) -3- Agreement No, YLO518
Control No. 22181 Supplement No, 8

Papio-Missouri River NRD




10.
11,

12.

The NRD shall fully cooperate with, support and not unreasonably interfere with day-to-day
control of the RC concerning the acls necessary for making the project eligible for Federal
funding.

The NRD shall take all necessary actions and maks its best good faith efforts io comply
and assist the RC in complying with all Fedaral and State requiraments and policies
applicabie to Federal-aid transportation projects, including, but not limited to, all applicable

requirements of 23 CFR 635.105.

. The NRD agress to fake all necessary actions and make its bast good faith efforls o

ensure that the RC's work on the project would be deemead to mest the same standards
that the State must meet under 23 CFR 635.105.

The NRD shall camply with the conflict-of-interest requirements of 23 CFR 1.33.

The NRD shall nolify the State Immediately in the event the designated RC(s) will no longer
be assigned 1o the project. A supplemental agreement designating a replacemant RC wilt
be required by the State.

The NRD agrees that It is ulimately responsible for complying with all Federal and State
requiremnents and policies applicable to Federai-aid highway projecis. This includes
mesting all post-construction environmantal comemitments. The NRD understands that
failure to meet any eligibility requirements for Federal funding may result in the lass of all
Federal funding for the project. In the event that the acts or omissions of RC, the NRD or
its a'gents or representatives result in a finding that a project (s ineligible for Federal
funding, the NRD will be required to rapay the State some or alf previously paid Federal
funds and any costs or expenses the State has incurred for the project, Including but not

[imited 1o, those costs for the RC,

c. The NRD understands that the following are the duties of the RC;

1. Serve as the NRD;S coniact for Issues or inquiries for Fedaral-aid projects assigned by the
MNRD ‘

2. Ensure that all applicable Federal, State and local laws, regulations, policies and guidalines
are followed during the development and construction of the project.

3. Know and follow the State's LPA Guidelines Manual for Federal-Aid Projects.

4. Have active day-lo-day invelvement in identifying issues, investigating options, working
directly with stakehoiders, and decision making.

5. Ensure that the project plans and specifications are sealed, signed and dated by a
professional licensed enginser in the State of Nebraska, and that sstimates hava been
prepared and tha construction has been observed by a professional engineer licensed in

Project No. STPB-77(48) -4 - Agresment No. YLOS16
Conirel No. 22191 Supplement No. 8

Papio-Missouri River NRD




10.
11,
12.

13.
14.

15,

16.

17.
18.

the State of Nebraska ora person under direct supervision of a professional engineer
licensed in the State of Nebraska (reference NEB. Rev. Stat, §81-3445).

Competently manage and coordinate the praoject day-to-day operations, including all project
related decisions, on behalf of the NRD, which includes the'NRD's goveming bady, staff
and any exiended staff dedicated to the project such as consulling engineers.

Ensure that project documents are thoroughly checked, reviewed and have had quality
control measures applied, prior to submitting fo the State and/or FHWA.

Menitor the progress and schedule of the project and be responsible for ensuring that the
project is completed on time in accordance with established milestone dates.

Notify and invite the State to ali coordination meetings, environmental scoping meetings,
Plan-In-Hand review, public meetingsfhearings.

Keep the State informed of all project issues,

Arrange preconstruction conference.

Keep the State’s District Construction Representative informed of project start, and ending
dates and other scheduled construction milestones.

Prepare contractor change orders and supplemental agreements,

Praperly serve as the NRD's representalive, and to visit the project site during construction
frequency commensurate with the magnitude ar_ad complexity of the project.

Ensure that proper construction management processes have been developed and
implemented for the project.

Serve as a steward of the public funds, i.e. ensure that the public gefs what it is paying for,
Attend all required training including the annual workshop,

Fulfilt continuing education requirements as specified in the State’s LPA Guidelines

Manual for Federal-aid projects.

SECTION 4. The State and the City agree the State will advertise, canduct a letting, and receive bids

for the City on the contemplated improvement. The selection of the lowest bidder and the awarding of

a conlract or confracts must be concurred in and signed by the City prior to award.

SECTION 5. The State will pay the contractor and consultant directly as follows.

A. All project contractor construction costs will be paid directly to the contractor by the
State. Progress invaices and final invoices shall be prepared by the NRD using Site
Manager software and must be approved by the NRD Responsible Charge before
payment to the Contractor can be made by the State,
Project No. STPB-77(49) -5~ Agreement No. YL0O516
Control No, 22191 Supplement No. 8

Papio-Missouri River NRD




8, The NRD Responsible Charge shall submit the NRD approvad cnnétruction
engineerlng invoice and progress repart to the Slate- District Construction
Representative for approval of paymant, with a copy to ths State's LPD Enhancement
Program Manager and to the Enhancement Program Consul;ént. The State District
Construction Representative will forward the invoice and pregress report fo the State's
Planning and Project Development Division for payment precessing with a copy io the
State’s LPD Enhancement Program Manager and the Enhancement Program
Consultant. The State wil make payment directly to the consultant for the construction

- angineering.

(of The NRD Responsible Charge shall submit the NRD approved preliminary engineering
invaice and progress report to the State’s LPD Enhancement Program Manager, with a
copy to the Enhancement Program Consuitant. The LPD Enhancemant Program
Manager will forward the approved preliminary enginesring invaice and prograss report
lo the State’s Planning and Project Davelopment Division for payment processing. The
State will make payment directly to the consultant fer the preliminary enginesring.

SECTION 6. The Parties agree that all costs of this project shall ba the sole responsibility of the
NRD if the proposed project improvements are not awarded for construction by August 15,
2010. This includes repayment to the State of Federal Funds reimbursed for preliminary
engineering cosis and payment of all sther expenses incurred as speciiied in of the original
program agreement.

SECTION 7, Excapt as specifically amended by this supplemental agreement, all terms and
conditions of the agreement executed by the NRD March 30, 2005 and by the State April 12,
2005, and Supplemental Agreement No. 1 exacuted by the NRD Fabruary 15, 2006 and by the
State February 21, 2006, and Supplemental Agreement No. 2 executed by the NRD Juiy 18,
2008 and by the State July 25, 2006 and Supplemental Agraement No, 3 executed by the NRD
Nevember 17, 2006 and by the State February 12, 2007, and Supplemental Agreamant No, 4
exacuted by the NRD May 24, 2067 and by the State May 30, 2007, and Supplemenial
Agreement No. 5 executed by NRO December 2007 and by the State December 13, 2007, and
Supplemental Agreement No. 6 executed by the NRD Juns 17, 2008 and by the State June 20,
2008and Supplementtal Agreement No. 7 exscuted by NRD February 11, 2008 and by the State

February 20, 2009, shall ramain in full force and effect,

Project No. STPB-77(48) -6- Agreement No. YL0518
Control Mo, 22191 Supplement No, 8
Paplo-Missourt River NRD




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parlies hereto have caused these presents to be

executed by their proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated.

EXECUTED by the NRD this day of 20

WITNESS: Papio-Missouri River NRD

Generai Manager

EXECUTELD by the State this day of L 20

STATE OF NEBRASKA
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Jim Wilkinson, P.E.

Local Projects Engineer

Praject No. STPB-77(48) ~-7- Agreement No. YLO516

Control No. 22151 Suppiement No. 8
Papio-Missouri River NRD




